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educational opportunities £9; E state’s citizens. :l‘_l_1e_ _t_as_lc Q3 §_l_1§_1_l report _i_t§ 
recommendations t_o t_hg education committees 91‘ gig Minnesota legislature by 
Janna _l_5_, 1991. Minnesota Statutes, ‘section 15.059, _q9_e§ Q apply _t_g tl1_e_ 

Minnesota @ f9_r_<_:g members. Ihe @ force expires 9n June 3_0g 1991. ~~ 

~

~ 
Sec. 5. EFFECTIVE DATE.

~ 

Sections 1 _a_r_1_g 2._ are effective the dfl after final enactment. Section 5 _i_s_ 

effective t_h_‘e _d_ay after final enactment of Q @ by t__h_e_ state o_f South Dakota 
providing fig South Dakota members o_f'tl1_e education @ force.~ 

Presented to the governor April 28, 1990 

Signed by the governor May 3, 1990, 5:14 p.m. 

~~ 

Q 

CHAPTER 597-S.F.No. 2126 
An act relating to health; providing regulations for bulk pesticide storage; amending 

provisions relating to pesticide registration fees and application fees; requiring permits for 
sources of irrigation water; requiring a permit for construction of a fertilizer distribution 
fizcility; requiring a responsible party to immediately take reasonable action necessary to 
abate an agricultural chemical incident; requiring certain administrative hearings on con- 
tested orders within 14 days; crediting certain agricultural penalties to the pesticide or 
fertilizer regulatory accounts -amending provisions relating to the registration surcharge and 
the agricultural chemical response and reimbursement fee; appropriating money from the 
general fund to be reimbursed with response and reimbursement flzes; amending provisions 
relating to response and reimbursement eligibility; providing commissioner of agriculture 
authority under chapter 1 151? for agricultural chemical incidents; defining agricultural chem- 
ical; clarifying requirements for water well construction, repair, sealing, and ownership; 
amending requirements for fees relating to water wells, monitoring wells, variances, and 
certain licenses; clarifying provisions for at-grade monitoring wells; requiring the establish- 
ment of reduced isolation distances for facilities with safeguards; clarifiring conditions to 
issue a limited well contractors license; clarifiring disclosure requirements for sale of property 
where wells are located; clarifying liability and responsibility for complying with certain well 
requirements; providing that the commissioner of natural resources have authority over 
permits for the underground storage of gas or liquid; imposing limits on the /lush volume of 
new floor-mounted water closets; establishing requirements to limit the use of once-through 
water systems; limiting the issuance of permits for once-through systems; requiring investiga- 
tion of financial assistance for conversion of once-through systems.'.clarifving fire require- 
ments and the use of fees; requiring methods to measure water use; allowing a waiver of bond 
requirements for well or limited well contractors; continuing the legislative commission on 
water; continuing certain delegation agreements between the commissioner of health and a 
board of health; amending eflective dates; amending appropriations; appropriating money; 
amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, sections 183.14, subdivision 2; I8B.27, subdivision 3,- 
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18B.28, subdivision 4; 1031.331, subdivision 4; 115B.02, subdivisions 3, 4, and by adding a 
subdivision; 326.37; Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, sections 18B.26, subdivision 3; 
18C.205, subdivision 2; 18C.305, subdivision 1," 18D.103, subdivision 1; 18D.321, subdivision 
2; 18E. 03, subdivisions 3, 4, 5, and by adding a subdivision; 18E. 04, subdivision 1; 103B.3369, 
subdivision 5; 1031.005, subdivisions 2, 8, 9, 16, and by adding a subdivision; 1031.101, 
subdivisions 2, 5, and 6; 1031.111, subdivision 5, and by adding subdivisions; 1031.205, 
subdivisions 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, and 8; 1031.208, subdivision 2; 1031.235; 1031.301, subdivision 3; 
1031.311, subdivision 3; 1031.325, subdivision 2; 1031.525, subdivisions. 1, 5, and 6; 1031.531, 
subdivision 4; 1031.541, subdivision 1, and by adding subdivisions; 1031.681; 1031.685; 1031.691; 
1031.705, subdivisions 2 and 3; 1I5B.20, subdivision 1; 116C.69, subdivision 3; Laws 1989, 
chapters 326, article 3, section 49; article 6, section 33, subdivision 2; article 8, section 10; 
and 335, article 1, section 23, subdivision 4; Laws 1990, chapter 391, article 7, sections 2, by 
adding a subdivision; and 27, subdivisions 5 and 6, and by adding a subdivision; and 29, 
subdivision 2; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapters 18D and 1031; 
repealing Minnesota Statutes 1988, sections 115B.17, subdivision 8; and 325E. 045, subdivi- 
sions 3 and 4; Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, sections 1031.005, subdivision 19; 
1031.211; 1031.301, subdivision 5,‘ 1031.321; 1031.325, subdivision 1,‘ and 1031.533. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 18B.14, subdivision 2, is amended 

to read: 

Subd. 2. BULK PESTICIDE STORAGE. (a) A person storing pesticides in 
containers of a rated capacity of 500 gallons or more go}; m_o_rp tl1_ap t_e_p consecu- 
t_i_y§ Q3 gp g @ pesticide storage facility must obtain a pesticide storage 
permit from the commissioner pp reguired py _r_u_le. 

(b) Applications must be on forms provided by the commissioner contain- 
ing information established by rule. The initial application for a permit must be 
accompanied by a nonrefundable application fee of $100 for each location where 
the pesticides are stored. 3 application £9; a_ facility gal includes _l)o:th fertiliz- Q as regulated under chapter fl £1 E pesticides a_s regulated under th_i§ 
chapter _sh_2_1ll p_ay pn_ly E application fpp pf $100. 

(c) The commissioner shall by rule develop and implement a program to 
regulate bulk pesticides. The rules must include installation of secondary con- 
tainment devices, storage site security, safeguards, notification of storage site 
locations, criteria for permit approval, a schedule for compliance, and other 
appropriate requirements necessary to minimize potential adverse effects on the 
environment. The rules must conform with existing rules of the pollution 
control agency. 

(_<_1) A person 3% obtain _a permit gig; commissioner Q forms provid- 
gg py LIE commissioner before me person constructs _Ql_‘ substantially alters _a_. 

@l_lg pesticide storage facility. I_f pp application is incomplete ’th_e commissioner 
_rp_u_§_t notify _t_l_1_e_ applicant pg _sppp is_ possible. % permit pflg _b_e acted ppg 
within 19 gy_s _a_fp=,_r receiving e_1 completed application. 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by at-rileeeet.
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(p) __n_ application Q substantially alter 2_1 facility must Q accompanied py 2_1 
50 fig Q application fpg § facility Qit includes both fertilizers regulated 

under chapter fig app bulk pesticides regulated under tl_1_i§ chapter shall pgy 
only gpg application @ p_f $50. ‘ 

(Q Q additional application @ pf $L5Q _rr_n1_st pp @ py Q applicant L110 
begins ‘construction 9;; Q‘ substantially alters, 2_1 pesticide storage facility 
before 3 permit‘ i_s- issued py tfi commissioner.‘ T_l'ip @ under Q_1_i_s paragraph 
{IE n_ot pg charged if _t_h_6_ permit i_s- n_ot acted upon within 3_0 dig _af_te_r receiv- 
Qg g completed application. ‘ 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section l8B.26, subdivision 
3, is amended to read: 

I69» 

Subd. 3. APPLICATION FEE. (a-) A registrant shall pay an annual appli- 
cation fee for each pesticide to be registered, and this fee is set at one-tenth of 
one percent for calendar yiar 1990 and at one-fifth of one percent thereafter of 
annual gross sales within the state Qpl annual gross sales o_f pesticides _u_se_d Q tfi §t_a;Q, with a minimum nonrefundable fee of $150 })1_us Q additional gig 
t_e_r_1tl; o_fQ§ percent Q1; E pesticide fpr which Q5; United States Environmen- 
tgl Protection Agency, Oflice o_f Water, E published g Health Advisory Sum- 
Qpgy py December 1 91‘ Qg previous fir, fig registrant ill determine _\yl£n 
a_ng which pesticides _aQ fld pg Qgg Q Q_i§ _'I_h_e registrant §pa_1l secure 
sufficient information 9_f pesticides distributed Qtp Lis sg Q)_Q distribu-. 
t_o_r§ Q51 dealers, regardless o_f distributor location, Q make g determination. 
Sglgp o_f pesticides Q t@ §QQ Q4 _o_f pesticides @ g Q l_)y 
out-of-state distributors gr; pg‘; exempt gfl must 3 included Q _t_lQ registrant’s 
annual report, Q required under paragraph (9; app E §l_1_2Q Q @ py th_e 
registrant based pg Q_o_s_e_: reported s_ad§_s_. E15 pf pesticides Q th_e fig _f_(pr 
psp outside o_f ]:_lQ state a_rp exempt from th_e application @ i_n tl_1Q paragraph _if 
Q; registrant properly documents th_e Lflp location apd distributors. A regis- 
trant paying more than the minimum fee shall pay fee in qeare 
terlyinsmHmentsba1anced_u§by30daysafiertheendefeaehealendarqeafier 
March 1 based on the gross sales of the pesticide by the registrant for the 
preceding calendar quarter ygg. The fee for disinfectants and sanitizers is $150. IE minimum fee is due _lgy December Q preceding Qt; ygz_1_r_ E‘ which t_h_e 
application fig registration made. Of the amount collected after July -1-, 

calendar ycfl 1990, $600,000 per year must be credited to the waste pesticide 
account under section l8B.065, subdivision 53$ 33 additional amount @- 
lected jg pesticides y/Q Health Advisory Summaries Q1 pg credited tp gl_1_e 
agricultural project utilization account under section 1160.13 _t_9_ pp u_s§<1 _f_g 
pesticide Q9 reductions grants py Qp agricultural utilization research institute. 

(b) An additional fee of $100 must be paid by the applicant for each 
pesticide to be registered if the application is a renewal application that is 
submitted after December 31. 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by
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(c) A registrant must annually report to the commissioner the amount and 
type of each registered pesticide sold, offered for sale, or otherwise distributed in 
the state. The report shall be filed at the time of payment of the by March _l_E 
the previous year’s registration application fee. The commissioner shall specify 
the form of the report and require additional information deemed necessary to 
determine the amount and type of pesticides annually distributed in the state. 
The information required shall include the brand name, amount, and formular 
tion of each pesticide sold, offered for sale, or otherwise distributed in the state, 
but the information collected, if made public, shall be reported in a manner 
which does not identify a specific brand name in the report. 

See. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 18B.27, subdivision 3, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 3. APPLICATION FEE. An application fee for a special local need 
registration must be accompanied by a nonrefundable fee of $1-2-5 $150. 

See. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section l8B.28, subdivision 4, is amended 
to read:

' 

Subd. 4. APPLICATION FEE. (a) An application for registration of an 
experimental use pesticide product must be accompanied by a nonrefundable 
application fee of $4-2-5 $150. 

(b) An additional fee of $200 must be paid by the applicant for each 
pesticide distributed or used in the state before an initial experimental use 
pesticide product registration was issued for the pesticide. 

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section 18C.205, subdivision 
2, is amended to read: 

Subd. 2. PERMIT REQUIRED. A person may not apply fertilizers through 
an irrigation system without a chemigation permit from the commissioner. A 
chemigation permit is required for one or more-wells _o_r other sources gf irriga- 
Qgn water that are protected from contamination by the same devices g reguired 
I22 .1112- 

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section 18C.305, subdivision 
1, is amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. CONSTRUCTION PERMIT. A person must obtain a per- 
mit from the commissioner on forms provided by the commissioner before the 
person constructs or substantially alters: 

(1) safeguards; or 

(2) an existing facility used for the manufacture; blending distribution, han- 
dling, or bulk storage of fertilizers, soil amendments, or plant amendments. The 
commissioner may not grant a permit for a site without safeguards that are 
adequate to prevent the escape or movement of the fertilizers from the site. 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeeut.
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Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section l8D.103, subdivision 
1, is amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. REPORT TO COMMISSIONER. A responsible party or an 
owner of real property must, on discovering an incident has occurred, immedi- 
ately report the incident to the commissioner. fie responsible ppm my 
immediately _t3l_c_g a_ll reasonable action necessa1_'y t_o minimize 9; _aLa_t_p ty iLi- 
d_ept 2_1;1_d t_o recover apy agricultural chemicals involved i_n,t_l;§ incident w_ith o_r 
without a directive gm _t_l§ commissioner. 

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section 18D.32l, subdivision 
2, is amended to read: 

Subd. 2. ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW. If a person notifies the commis- 
sioner that the person intends to contest an order issued under this chapter, the 
state office of administrative hearings shall conduct a hearing in accordance with 
the applicable provisions‘ of chapter 14 for‘ hearings in contested cases. _I:‘_o_r 

contested corrective action orders, E state ofiice 9_f administrative hearings 
§_lya_l1 conduct ap administrative hearing p9_t,la_t_e_r E 13 @ a_f_ua_r notification 
t_h3; _a corrective action order i_s contested.

7 

Sec.’ 9. [l8D.323] CREDITING OF PENALTIES, FEES, AND COSTS. 
Except _{o_r money repaid 19 t_l;§ agricultural chemical response _a_r_1g_ reim- 

bursement account under section 18E.04, subdivision §, penalties, git 
bursements, fe_e§,‘a_r£1'g‘Qi§;' moneys collected under gig chapter _n_1y1_s_t Q deposited 
i_I_1_t_Q t_h_e gm treasury Q1 credited t_q _t_h§ appropriate pesticide 95 fertilizer 
regulatogy account. 

Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section 18E.O3, subdivision 
3, is amended to read: 

Subd. _3. DETERMINATION OF RESPONSE AND REIMBURSE- MENT FEE. (a) The commissioner «shall determine the amount of the response 
and reimbursement fee under subdivision 5 after a public hearing, but notwith- 
standing section 16A.l28, based on: 

(1) the amount needed to maintain a a_1_1__1 unencumbered balance in the 
account of $1,000,000; 

(2) the amount estimated to be needed for responses to incidents as provid- 
ed in subdivision 2, clauses (1) and (2); and 

the amount needed for payment and reimbursement under section l8E.O4. 

(b) The commissioner shall determine the response and reimbursement fee 
so that the total balance in the account does not exceed $5,000,000. 

(c) Money from the response and reimbursement fee shall be deposited in 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by str-i-keen-t.
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the treasury and credited to the agricultural chemical response and reimburse- 
ment account. 

Sec. ll. Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section 18E.O3, subdivision 
4, is amended to read: 

Subd. 4. FEE THROUGH 1990. (a) The response and reimbursement fee 
consists of the surcharge fees in this subdivision and shall be collected until 
Deeernber -34-; 1999 March 1,1991. 

(b) The commissioner shall impose a surcharge on pesticides registered 
under chapter 18B to be collected as a surcharge on the registration application 
fee under section 18B.26, subdivision 3, that is equal to 0.1 percent of sales of 
the pesticide in the state gn_d s_a_l_e_s 9_f pesticides for use in the state during the 
previous ealendar quarter period April _l_, 1990, through December Q, 1990, 
except the surcharge may not be imposed on pesticides that are sanitizers or 
disinfectants as determined by the commissioner. _’l_‘he_> registrant s_l1all determine 
_vLl_1_ep gig which pesticides Q @161 95 p_sgi_ i_r_i_ fig _sg_;g, Il_i_e registrant@ 
secure sufficient pziep information pf pesticides distributed ii ES §_t_atp _f_rp_rp 
distributors @ dealers, regardless pf distributor location, t_q make Q determina- rm §a_1§§. 9f 2___eSti0ideS i_n E §t_aE arfl L1e_S 91" R_____eStiCideS f2r_ 15.6. in @ M9 
l_)_y out—of-state distributors ar_e po_t exempt gig ;n_u_s_t_ pg included i_r_1 th_e ggii 
trant’s annual report, _2§ required under section 18B.26, subdivision §_, paragraph 
(Q, _an_d fgs ghill peg p_a_id lpy mp registrant based upon those reported sales. 
§pl__e_s o_f pesticides ip the §_tp1e_ £9; p_s_e_ outside o_f th_e @ E exempt frim jcfi 
surcharge i_p §l_1_i_s paragraph if t_hp registrant properly documents _th;e_ @ location 
1:391 1119 distributors. 

(c) The commissioner shall impose a ten cents per ton surcharge on the 
inspection fee under section 18C.425, subdivision 6, for fertilizers, soil amend- 
ments, and plant amendments. 

(d) The commissioner shall impose a surcharge on the license application of 
persons licensed under chapters 18B and 18C consisting of: 

(l) a $150 surcharge for each site where pesticides are stored or distributed, 
to be imposed as a surcharge on pesticide dealer application fees under section 
18B.31, subdivision 5; 

(2) a $150 surcharge for each site where a fertilizer, plant amendment, or 
soil amendment is distributed, to be imposed on persons licensed under sections 
18C.4l5 and 18C.425; 

(3) a $50 surcharge to be imposed on a structural pest control applicator 
license application under section 18B.32, subdivision 6, for business license 
applications only; 

(4) a $20 surcharge to be imposed on commercial applicator license applica- 
tion fees under section 18B.33, subdivision 7; 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by ssrilreeaé.
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(5) a $20 surcharge to be imposed on noncommercial applicator license 
application fees under section l8B.34, subdivision 5, except a surcharge may not 
be imposed on a noncommercial applicator that is a state agency, political 
subdivision of the state, the federal government, or an agency of the federal 
government; and -

~
~ 

(6) a $50 surcharge for licensed lawn service applicators under chapter 18B 
or 18C, to be imposed on license application fees. 

(e) If a person has more than one license fora site, only one surcharge may 
be imposed to cover all the licenses for the site. < 

(Q A $1,000 fe_e shall Q imposed g each s_i’cg where pesticides pr_e_ stored 
a_n_d Q fpr _1_1§_g outside o_f t_hp state unless: « 

Q) ghp distributor properly documents git p ha_s _l_eis than $2,000,000 E‘ 
year it; wholesale value o_f pesticides stored arpd transferred through th_e §i_t_e_; Q‘ ~~ 

Q) jag: registrant pays php surcharge under paragraph Q3) E _tl1_q registration @ under section 18B.26, subdivision :34 Q‘ all _<g”tl1_e pesticides stored a_t _t_h_e@ pg §9_l_d Q pie outside o_f‘tl1_e state. ~~ 

~~ 

(g) Paragraphs (9) t_o_ (Q apply tp sales, licenses issued, applications received Q licenses, and inspection fees imposed 9_I__1 o_r after July _l_, 1990. ~~ 

Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section l8E.03, subdivision 
5, is amended to read:~ 

Subd. 5. FEE AFTER 1990. (a) The response and reimbursement fee _fp_r 
calendar y§a_m after December 3-l—, calendar gar 1990; consists of the surcharges 
in this subdivision and shall be collected by the commissioner. The amount of 
the response and reimbursement fee shall be determined ind imposed annually 
_a§ reguired under subdivision 3. The amount of the surcharges shall be propor- 
tionate to and may not exeeed the surcharges in subdivision 4. 

~~~

~ 

(b) The commissioner shall impose a surcharge on pesticides registered 
under chapter 18B to be collected as a surcharge on the registration application 
fee under section 18B.26, subdivision 3, as a percent of grgfi sales of the 
pesticide in the state _ar_1g galpp o_f gllq pesticide for use in the state during the 
previous calendar quarter 3, except the surcharge may not be imposed on 
pesticides that are sanitizers or disinfectants as determined by the commission- 
er. fie registrant ghfl determine when E which pesticides a_r_§ sglg 9; psfl ir_1 
this _st_a1g @ gagistrant gall secure suflicient sales information g pesticides 
distributed iii t_h_i§ state from distributors M dealers, regardless o_f distributor 
location, t_o gig; g determination. _S_al<§ pf pesticides _i_p jthi_s Lug gd galis pf 
pesticides Q ps_e Q §h_i§ _s_t_z£ Q; out-of-state distributors ggp n_ot exemptE 
must Q included Q pg registrant’s annual report, pg required under section 
l8B.26, subdivision 3;, paragraph (pl, £1 fig ill pp pg _l_3_y gig registrant 

~ 

~~ 

~ 

~~~ 

~ 

~ 

~~ 
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based upon those reported sales. Sales o_f pesticides Q t_h_e_ state Q psp outside 
pf tlgg state pip exempt from ph_e surcharge _i_r_i thip paragraph E th_e registrant 
properly documents phi; §al_e locations gfl fire distributors. 

(c) The commissioner shall impose a fee per ton surcharge on the inspection 
fee under section 18C.425, subdivision 6, for fertilizers, soil amendments, and 
plant amendments. 

(d) The commissioner shall impose a surcharge on the application fee of 
persons licensed under chapters 18B and 18C consisting of: 

(1) a surcharge for eachisite where pesticides are stored or distributed, to be 
imposed as a surcharge on pesticide dealer application fees under section l8B.31, 
subdivision 5; 

(2) a surcharge for each site where a fertilizer, plant amendment, or soil 
amendment is distributed, to be imposed on persons licensed under sections 
18C.415 and 18C.425; 

(3) a surcharge to be imposed on a structural pest control applicator license 
application under section l8B.32, subdivision 6, for business license applica- 
tions only; 

(4) a surcharge to be imposed on commercial applicator license application 
fees under section 18B.33, subdivision 7; 

(5) a surcharge to be imposed on noncommercial applicator license applica- 
tion fees under section 18B.34, subdivision 5, except a surcharge may not be 
imposed on a noncommercial applicator that is a state agency, a political subdi- 
vision of the state, the federal government, or an agency of the federal govern- 
ment; and 

(6) a surcharge for licensed lawn service applicators under chapter 18B or 
18C, to be imposed on license application fees. 

(e) If a person has more than one license for a site, only one surcharge may 
be imposed to cover all the licenses for the site. 

(1) A $1,000 t"e_e shall Q imposed Q each sii where pesticides _a_1;§ stored 
and sold for use outside of the state unless: 

(1) gig distributor properly documents ;l;a_t Q pap lps_s_ than $2 000 000 pp; 
year _ip wholesale value o_f pesticides stored _a_1_1_q transferred through t_l;§ s_i’t«;', Q 

(_2_) flip registrant pays tl1_e surcharge under paragraph (p) £1 Qt; registration 
fgp under section 18B.26, subdivision _3_, @ §_l_l _o_f tl1_e pesticides stored g1_t_ LIE s_it_e 
gig E f9_r_ _u_s_e outside pf 3115; state. 

Sec. 13. Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section l8E.03, is amended 
by adding a subdivision to read: 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by ctr-i-leeeut.
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Subd. _7_. APPROPRIATION AND REIMBURSEMENT. I_l_1_e amount _o_f 
_t_h_e_ response gfli reimbursement fgg imposed under subdivisions _3_ t_o Q _i_s appro- 
priated §r_o;n_ jtfi general _f'11_nc_l Lg _tl1_e agricultural chemical response agi reim- 
bursement account Q Q reimbursed 115 t‘e_e Q collected. 

Sec. 14. Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section l8E.O4, subdivision 
1, is amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. REIMBURSEMENT OF RESPONSE COSTS. The com- 
missioner shall reimburse an eligible person from the agricultural chemical response 
and reimbursement account for the reasonable and necessary costs incurred by 
the eligible person in taking corrective action as provided in subdivision 4, if the 
board determines: 

(l) mg eligible person takes a_ll reasonable action necessag t_o minimize and 
abate Q incident and Q action i_s subsequently approved by gig commissioner; 

Q) the eligible person complies with _a_gy reasonable requests Q corrective 
action issued _t_c_>_ t_h_e eligible person by tm commissioner 

Q) the eligible person complied with corrective action orders E issued to the 
eligible person by the commissioner; and 

(-2-) (Q the incident was reported as required in chapters 18B, 18C, and 18D. 
Sec. 15. Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section l03B.3369, subdivi- 

sion 5, is amended to read: 

Subd. 5. FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE. The board may award grants to 
counties only to carry out water resource protection and management programs 
identified as priorities in comprehensive local water plans. Grants may be used 
to employ persons and to obtain and use information necessary to: 

(1) develop comprehensive local water plans under eeet-ien sections l1OB.O4 
g_r_1g 473.8785 that have not received state funding for water resources planning 
as provided for in Laws 1987, chapter 404, section 30, subdivision 5, clause (a); 
and 

(2) implement comprehensive local water plans. 

Sec. 16. Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section 1031.005, subdivi- 
sion 2-, is amended to read: 

Subd. 2. BORING. “Boring” means a hole or excavation that is not used to 
extract water and includes exploratory borings; ggl environmental bore holes; 
and test heles. 

Sec. 17. Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section l03I.OO5, is amended 
by adding a subdivision to read: 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by st-i=i-leeeut.
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Subd. fig DEWATERING WELL. “Dewatering well” means g nonpotable 
_v_vgl_l used 19 lower groundwater levels Q allow Q construction 9_r psp pf under- 
ground space. A dewatering w_el_l does pp; include: 

Q) g well pg dewatering _vy_e_ll 2.; fgpt _o_r_ lgsp i_n depth Q temporary dewater- 
i_ng during construction; Q 

Q) g well used Lg lower groundwater levels f9_r control g removal pf 
groundwater contamination. 

Sec. 18. Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section 1031.005, subdivi- 
sion 8, is amended to read: 

Subd. 8. ENVIRONMENTAL BORE HOLE. “Environmental bore hole" 
means a hole or excavation in the ground E penetrates _a confining l_aypr_ g is 
greater tl1_a_n 2_5_ f£e_t i_r_1 depth gig that enters or goes through a water bearing 
layer and is used to monitor or measure physical, chemical, radiological, or 
biological parameters without extracting water. An environmental bore hole 
also includes bore holes constructed for vapor recovery or venting systems. An 
environmental bore hole does not include a well, elevator shaft, exploratory 
boring, or monitoring well. 

Sec. 19. Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section 1031.005, subdivi- 
sion 9, is amended to read: 

Subd. 9. EXPLORATORY BORING. “Exploratory boring” means a sur- 
face drilling done to explore or prospect for oil, natural gas, kaolin gay, and 
metallic minerals, including iron, copper, zinc, lead, gold, silver, titanium, vana- 
dium, nickel, cadmium, molybdenum, chromium, manganese, cobalt, zirconi- 
um, beryllium, thorium, uranium, aluminum, platinum, palladium, radium, 
tantalum, tin, and niobium, and a drilling or boring for petroleum. 

See. 20. Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section 1031.005, subdivi- 
sion 16, is amended to read: 

Subd. 16. PERSON. “Person” means an individual, firm, partnership, 
association, or corporation _o_1_' other entity including gl_e_ United States govern- 
ment, Qy interstate body, th_e_ state, a_n_c_1_ a_ny agency, department, pr; political 
subdivision o_f tl1_e state. 

See. 21. Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section 1031.101, subdivi- 
sion 2, is amended to read: 

Subd. 2. DUTIES. The commissioner shall: 

(1) regulate the drilling, construction, and sealing of wells agd borings; 

(2) examine and license well contractors, persons modifying or repairing 
well casings, well screens, or well diameters; constructing, repairing, and sealing 
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unconventional wells such as drive point wells or dug ‘wells; constructing, repair- 
i_r_1g a_n_d_ sealing dewatering wells; sealing wells; installing well pumps or pumping 
equipment; and excavating or drilling holes for the installation of elevator shafts 
or hydraulic cylinders;

~ 

~~

~ 

(3) register and examine monitoring well contractors; 

(4) license explorers engaged in exploratory boring and examine individuals 
who supervise or oversee exploratory boring;

~

~ 
(5) after consultation with the commissioner of natural resources and the 

pollution control agency, establish standards for the design, "location, construc- 
tion, repair, and sealing of wells and, elevator shafts, Lid borings within the 
state; and ~~~

~
~

~

~ 

i 

(6) issue permits for wells, groundwater thermal devices, vertical heat exchan- 
gers, and excavation for holes to install elevator shafts or hydraulic cylinders. 

Sec. 22. Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section 1031.10], subdivi- 
sion .5, is amended to read:

1 

Subd. 5. COMMISSIONER TO ADOPT RULES. The commissioner shall 
adopt rules including:

~ 

(1) issuance of licenses for: 

~~

~

~

~ 

(i) qualified well contractors, persons modifying or repairing well casings, 
well screens, or well diameters; 

(ii) persons constructing, repairing, and sealing unconventional wells such as 
drive points or dug wells; 

(iii) persons constructing, repairing, gig sealing dewatering wells; 

fly) persons sealing wells; and 

(iv) (3) persons installing well pumps or pumping equipment and excavating 
holes for installing elevator shafts or hydraulic cylinders;

~ 

~~ 

‘(2) issuance of registration for monitoring well contractors; 

(3) establishment of conditions for examination and review of applications 
for license and registration; - 

~~~ 

(4) establishment of conditions for revocation and suspension of license and 
registration;

~ 

(5) establishment of minimum standards for design, location, construction, 
repair, and sealing of wells to implement the purpose and intent of this chapter; 
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(6) establishment of a system for reporting on wells drilled and sealed;
V 

(7) modification of fees prescribed in this chapter, according to the proce- 
dures for setting fees in section 16A.l28; 

(8) establishment of standards for the construction, maintenance, sealing, 
and water quality monitoring of wells in areas of known or suspected contami- 
nation, for which the commissioner may adopt emergency rules; 

(9) establishment of wellhead protection measures for wells serving public 
water supplies; ‘ 

(10) establishment of procedures to coordinate collection of well data with 
other state and local governmental agencies; and 

(ll) establishment of criteria and procedures for submission of well logs, 
formation samples or well cuttings, water samples, or other special information 
required for geologic and water resource mapping. 

Sec. 23. Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section 1031.101, subdivi- 
sion 6, is amended to read: 

Subd. 6. FEES FOR VARIANCES. The commissioner shall charge a non- 
refundable application fee of $~1-59 5% to cover the administrative cost of 
processing a request for a variance or modification of rules under Minnesota 
Rules,pafi44%5:0400;&néferavari&neerel&tingteweHeenstruetien;the 
nenrefiundableepplieatienfeeshaflbethesameameuntvastheweflpennitfee 
chapter 4725, Q wells gig borings. 

Sec. 24. Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section 1031.111, is amended 
by adding a subdivision to read: 

Subd. Q FEES. A board pf health under a delegation agreement _v_v_it_l1 Qg 
commissioner fly charge permit @ notification fgg Q excess o_f the _f_e_e_s 

specified i_n section 103I.208 i_f flip @ Q 1_1_9_t exceed gpg til direct a_n_d 
indirect its t_q administer tl_1e_ delegated duties. 

Sec. 25. Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section 1031.111, is amended 
by adding a subdivision to read: . 

Subd. flip ORDINANCE AUTHORITY. A political subdivision r_ni1y adopt 
ordinances £9 enforce gpg administer powers gn_d duties delegated under Qi_s 
section. :13 ordinances E}; po_t conflict _v\_/i_tp Q Q hi restrictive than _s_t;a_n; 
dards Q §_t_a_t_<; l2_1_vy pg Lle. Ordinances adopted py th_e governing fly 9_f Q 
statutory o_r home _1;_u_lp charter _c_i_t_y 9_r may pg; conflict @ g pp lg_s_s_ 

restrictive map ordinances adopted py Qt; county board. 
Sec. 26. Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section l03I.lll, subdivi- 

sion 5, is amended to read: 
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Subd. 5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT REGULATION OF OPEN WELLS AND RECHARGING BASINS. (a) The governing body of a cbunty, municipal- 
ity, statutory or‘ home rule charter city, or town may regulate open wells and 
recharging basins Q Q manner pg‘; inconsistent _vy§t_l; iis chapter a_ng gig and 
may provide penalties for the violations. The use or maintenance of an open 
well or recharging basin that endangers the safety of a considerable number of 
persons may be defined as a public nuisance and abated as a public nuisance. 

. .(b) The abatement of the public nuisance may include covering the open 
well or recharging basin or surrounding the open well or recharging basin with a 
protective fence. 

Sec. 27. [l03I.112] FEE EXEMPTIONS FOR STATE AND LOCAL GOV- 
ERNMENT. 

(_a) The commissioner may pgt charge fees reguired under gig chapter tp z_1 
state agency 9; _a local unit pf government o_r 39 g subcontractor performing work 
[o_r _t_h_9_ stateagency 9_r local unit o_f government. 

Q3) “Local y_pi_t o_f government” means g statutory g home ;_u_lg charter E, 
town, county, g E app water conservation district, watershed district, gp 
organization formed fig LIE ioint exercise pf powers under section 471.59, p 
local health board, pg other special purpose district gg authority _vy_i;h local 
jurisdiction i_n_ water £1 related lgn_d resources management. 

Sec. 28. Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section 1031.205, subdivi- 
sion l, is amended to read:- 

Subdivision l. NOTIFICATION REQUIRED. (a) Except as provided in 
paragraphs (d) and (e), a person may not construct a well until a notification of 
the proposed well on a form prescribed by the commissioner is filed with the 
commissioner with the filing fee in section 1031.208. If after filing the well 
notification an attempt to construct a well is unsuccessful, a new notification is 
not required unless the information relating to the successful well has substan- 
tially changed:

‘ 

(b) The property owner, gig property owner’s agent, g _t_l_1§ well contractor 
where a well is to be located must file the well notification with the commission- 
61'. 

(c) The well notification under this subdivision preempts local permits and 
notifications, and counties or home rule charter or statutory cities may not 
require a permit or notification for wells. 

(d)4‘heewneref&éri¥ereifitWeHA1>;%Lm1.l112i_5a_ni11_<1Mi;1A1£L121 
constructs § 51135 m)_i_rg fll Q property owned 9_r leased py fie individual _f;o_g 
farming _c_>_r; agricultural pugposes 9_r_ gs Q15; individual’s pgcp Q abode must 
notify the commissioner of the installation and location of the well. The e-weer 
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person must complete the notification form prescribed by the commissioner and 
mail it to the commissioner by ten days after the well is completed. A fee may 
not be charged for the notification. A person who sells drive point wells at retail 
must provide buyers with notification forms and informational materials includ- 
ing requirements regarding wells, their location, construction, and disclosure. 
The commissioner must provide the notification forms and informational mate- 
rials to the sellers. 

(e) A person may not construct a monitoring well or dewatering well until a 
permit for the monitoring well is issued by the commissioner for the construc- 
tion. If after obtaining a permit an attempt to construct a well is unsuccessful, 
a new permit is not required as long as the initial permit is modified to indicate 
the location of the successful well. 

See. 29. Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section 1031.205, subdivi- 
sion 2, is amended to read: 

Subd. 2. EMERGENCY PERMIT AND NOTIFICATION EXEMP- 
TIONS. The commissioner may adopt rules that modify the procedures for 
filing a well notification _o_r_ _vEl_l permit if conditions occur that: 

(1) endanger the public health and welfare or cause a need to protect the 
groundwater; or 

(2) require the monitoring well contractor, limited well contractor, or" well 
contractor to begin constructing a well before obtaining a permit 95 notification. 

Sec. 30. Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section 1031.205, subdivi- 
sion 4, is amended to read: 

Subd. 4. LICENSE REQUIRED. (a) Except as provided in paragraph (b), 
(c), (d), or (e), a person may not drill, construct, or repair a well unless the 
person has a well contractor’s license in possession. 

(b) A person may construct a monitoring well if the person is a professional 
engineer registered under sections 326.02 to 326.15 in the branches of civil or 
geological engineering, or hydrologists or hydrogeologists certified by the Ameri- 
can Institute of Hydrology, any professional engineer registered with the board 
of architecture, engineering, land surveying, or landscape architecture, or a geol- 
ogist certified by the American Institute of Professional Geologists, and registers 
with the commissioner as a monitoring well contractor on forms provided by the 
commissioner. 

(c) A person may do the following work with a limited well contractor’s 
‘license in possession, A separate license is required f9_r each 9_f_t_l_i_g 1 activities: 

(1) modify installing or repair repairing well easi-age or well screens 9; 
pitless units Q pitless adaptors and well casings from th_e the pitless adaptor g 
.v_i.tl«2§§ unit 19 M yam ELEEEIIQB 9.1.“ 115 £11 casing; 
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(2) eenetruet constructing, repairing. ail sealing drive point wells 95 Qg 
wells; or

~ 

~~ 

~~~ 

(3) install installing well pumps or pumping equipment; 

(A) was v_el1_s; 9_r ‘
S 

(_5_) constructing, repairing, gr gg-._z_1_1_igg dewatering 1ve_llr3. 

(d)ApersenmeydethefeHe%éngwer4eméth&limitedweHsealingeentrae- 
terislieenseinpessessiene ’ 

elamedifyerrepeirwelleasingserweflsereensg 

(-2)eensti=uetdi=ivepei-ntwellsg
~ 

~~ 

~~

~ 

(-3)instal-lwellpurnpserpuaapi-ngequi-pment—;er 

(4—)sealwe}ls: 

fie) Notwithstanding other provisions of this chapter requiring a license, a 
license is not required for a person who complies with the other provisions of 
this chapter if the person is: 

(1) an individual who constructs a well on land that is owned or leased by 
the individual and is used by the individual for farming or agricultural purposes 
or as the individual’s place of abode; or

~

~ 

(2) an individual who performs labor or services for a well contractor in 
connection with the construction or repair of a well or sealing a well ‘at the 
direction and at the personal supervision of a well contractor. 

Sec. 31. Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section 1031.205, subdivi- 
sion 5, is amended to read:

~ 

Subd. 5. AT-GRADE MONITORING WELLS. At-grade monitoring wells 
are authorized without variance and may be installed for the purpose of evaluat- 
ing groundwater conditions or for use as a leak detection device. 5Fhe Q 
at-grade eemplet-ien monitoring _vy_efl must eenaply be installed Q accordance 
with tl_1_e rules of the commissioner. The at-grade monitoring wells must be 
installed with an impermeable double locking cap approved by th_e commission- 
e_r and must be labeled monitoring wells. 

~~~ 

~~~

~

~ 

Sec. 32. Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section 1031.205, subdivi- 
sion 6, is amended to read:

~ 

~~

~ 

Subd. 6. DISTANCE REQUIREMENTS FOR SOURCES OF 
CONTAMINATION. (z_1_) A person may not place, construct, or install an actual 
or potential source of contamination any closer to a well than the isolation 
distances prescribed by the commissioner by rule unless a variance has been 
prescribed by rule. 
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Lb) 1h_e_ commissioner shall establish py pug reduced isolation distances §o_r 
facilities which have safeguards i_n accordance with sections 18B.01, subdivision 
E, Ed l8C.0O5, subdivisionQ 

Sec. 33. Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section 1031.205, subdivi- 
sion 8, is amended to read: 

Subd. 8. MONITORING WELL G9N1Flm:€—'I-‘ WELLS 
@{ PROPERTY QE ANOTHER. A person may not construct a monitoring 
well pp th_e_ property pf another until the owner of the property on which the well 
is t_o pp located and the well owner sign a written eentraet agreement that 
éewfibesthenatureefthewerktebeperiermedfiheestimatedeestefthewefle 
and provisions identifies which }m_rty _vyi_l_l 13 responsible fpr_ obtaining mainte- 
nance permits grld for sealing the monitoring well. E fig property owner refuses 
t_o §_igp _t_lg agreement, _t_l_1p yv_el_1_ owner my, ip liiu pf g written agreement, §;at_e 
_ip writing 39 tpg commissioner tpag pip: yv_e_ll owner _v_v_i_l_l pg responsible Q; 
obtaining maintenance permits gpd sealing _l_2_h§_ ELL Nothing _ip pig subdivision 
eliminates thp responsibilities o_f 113 property owner ‘under tl_ii_s_ chapter, 9; 
allows g person tp construct p wejl pp jgllp property pf another without consentg 
_o1:l1_t=.r _lpgpl_ authority. 

Sec. 34. Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section 1031.208, subdivi- 
sion 2, is amended to read: 

Subd. 2. PERMIT FEE. The permit fee to be paid by a property owner is: 
(1) for a well that is inoperable or disconnected from a power supply under 

a maintenance permit, $50; 

(2) for construction of a monitoring well, $50; 

(3)£ermeniteringwellsewneébyestateerfeder&lageneyereleeal+mitef 
gevernmentasdeiinedinseetien+93Br3363;subérvisien4;thereisnefee; 

(-4) annually for a monitoring well that is unsealed under a maintenance 
permit, $50; 

(-5-) (3) for monitoring wells used as a leak detection device at a single motor 
fuel retail outlet or petroleum bulk storage site excluding tank farms, the con- 
struction permit fee is $50 per site regardless of the number of wells constructed 
on the site and the annual fee for a maintenance permit for unsealed monitoring 
wells is $50 per site regardless of the number of monitoring wells located on site; 

(63 Q) for a groundwater thermal exchange device, $50; 
(-7-) (Q) for a vertical heat exchanger, in addition to the permit fee for wells, 

$50; 

(8-) §'_7) for construction of the dewatering well, $50 for each well except a 
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dewatering project comprising more than ten wells shall be issued a single 
permit for the wells recorded on the permit for $500; and ' 

(9) Q) annually for a dewatering well that is unsealed under a maintenance 
permit, $25 for each well, except a dewatering project comprising more than ten 
wells shall be issued a single permit for wells recorded on the permit for $250. 

Sec. 35. Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section 1031.235, is amended 
to read: 

1031.235 SALE OF PROPERTY WHERE WELLS ARE LOCATED. 
Subdivision l. DISCLOSURE OF WELLS TO BUYER. (a) Before signing 

an agreement to sell or transfer real property, the seller must disclose in writing 
to the buyer information about the status and the location of all’ known wells on 
the property, Q delivering _tp 1th_e buyer either _a statement bl php seller 
313; pg _s£lle_r figs po_t know _o_f a_r_1y yglls pp E property, pg 3 disclosure 
statement indicating the legal description; and the qeafi-ile; seetien; tewnsh-ip; 
range; and county, and a map drawn, from available information showing the 
location of the wells _w_eLl to the extent practicable. In the disclosure mLte- 
_n_1g1_t, the seller must indicate, for each well, whether the well is in use, not in 
use, or sealed. 

(b) At the time of closing of the sale, the disclosure statement information 
a_r;c_l t_l_1_e_ Quartile, section, township, an_d range i_n which E Mall i_s located must 
be provided on a well certificate signed by the seller ef the preperty or a person 
authorized to act on behalf of the seller. 5-_w_§_1l certificate pegl pg; pg provided 
if th_e closing occurs before November _1_, 1990, g _tl1§_ seller d_oe§ _n_o_t gn_g\__zv Q‘ 
:_1_rLy fills pp gig property £1 t_l_1_§ deed pg other instrument pf conveyance 
contains t_l_1_e_ statement: “The Seller certifies th_at t_h_§ Seller g1_o_e_s Qt know o_f fly 
wells pp 1h_e described pea; property.” 

I_f p deed § given pursuant t_o_ Q contract :9; deed, _t_l_1p yv_gl_l certificate 
reguired l_3y _t_h_i§ subdivision shall pe signed l_)y Ll'l_C buyer pp p person authorized 
t_o pct pp behalf Q‘ _t_hg buyer. 

(c) If a _t_1_1_e seller fails to provide a reguired well certificate, a thg buyer, or 
a person authorized to act on behalf of the buyer, may sign a well certificate 
based on the information provided on the disclosure statement required by this 
section or based on other available information. 

(cl) A county recorder or registrar of titles may not record a deed; 9_r other 
instrument; er writing o_f conveyance dated _a_1_fpe_r October ;L 1990, for which a 
certificate of value is required under section 272.115, or any deed or ee-n-t-raet fer 
deed other instrument 9_f conveyance dated after October 3_l_, 1990, from a 
governmental body exempt from the payment of state deed tax, unless t_h_e_ _d§_eg1 
pr; pplle_1_' instrument _o_f_' conveyance either contains _t_l1_e statement “The Seller 
certifies t_hpt_ tpg Seller d_o§§ pp’: know o_fg1y w_dl§ Q tl1_e described g§§_1_ proper- 
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y_,: g is accompanied _t_>y the well certificate required by this subdivision is filed 
withtheeeuntyreeerdererregistrareftitlesaadthefilingieepaidunder 
section 354:1-8. '_I‘_lg county recorder 93 registrar pf titles pllall p(>’t_e o_n_ §_a_ch Qegd g pgyeg instrument pf conveyance accompanied py a_ yv_gl_l certificate mg L15 
yv__efl certificate \_zv_a_1_s received. E yv_e_l_l certificate gall _npt_ Q; f1_1e_c_l pr recorded Q 
tpg records maintained by Q9 county recorder g registrar pf titles. The county 
recorder or registrar of titles shall transmit the well certificate to the commis- 
sioner of health within 15 days after receiving the well certificate. 

(e) The commissioner in consultation with county recorders shall prescribe 
the form for a well certificate and provide well certificate forms to county 
recorders and registrars of titles and other interested persons. 

(1) Failure _t_Q comply with z_t reguirement o_f jthip subdivision does pg; impair: 

(_1_) ;l_1g validity 9_f a deed o_r other instrument pf conveyance §—1_S between th_e 
parties 19 gm deed Q; instrument Q; as 39 a_ny other person who otherwise would 
l_3_e_ bound l_)y L139 deed Q ipstrument; g 

_(_2_) gig record, Q notice, pf apy deed 9; other instrument o_f conveyance 
accepted £9; filing Ql_‘ recording contragy t_q yhg provisions 

pg‘ @ subdivision. 
Subd. 2. LIABILITY FOR FAILURE TO DISCLOSE. Unless the buyer 

and seller agree to the contrary, in writing, before the closing of the sale, a seller 
who fails to disclose the existence of a well at the time of sale and knew of or 
had reason to know of the existence of e fl1_e_ well, is liable to the buyer for costs 
and reasonable attorney fees relating to the sealing of a t_l;_e_ well: app reasonable 
attorney fieg Q collection o_f costs from the seller, _i_f the action -must be is 
commenced by the buyer within six years after the date the buyer purehaseel 
closed _t_h_e_ purchase pf the real property where the well is located. 

Sec. 36. Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section 1031.301, subdivi- 
sion 3, is amended to read: 

Subd. 3. DEWATERING WELLS. (a) The owner of the property where a 
dewatering well is located must have the dewatering well sealed when the dewa- 
tering well is no longer in use. 

(b) A well contractor or, limited well sealing contractor, g limited dewater— 
jpg well contractor shall seal the dewatering well. 

Sec. 37. Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section 1031.311, subdivision 
3, is amended to read: 

Subd. 3. PROHIBITION ON STATE LAND PURCHASED WITHOUT WELL IDENTIFICATION. The state may not purchase or sell real property or 
an interest in real property without identifying the location of all wells Q jghg 
property, whether in use, not in use, or sealed en the prepert-y, and making 
provisions to have the wells not in use properly sealed at the cost of the seller as 
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part of the contract. The deed by other instrument 9;‘ conveyance evidencing tm 
sale may not be recorded with the county recorder or registrar of titles unless 
this subdivision is complied with. Failure t_o comply @ a requirement _(_)_i_' this 
subdivision _d9_e_s n_ot impair: 

Q) fie validity 9_f a deed 9_r_ other instrument _o_f conveyance § between fig 
parties to t_h_Q deed g instrument 9_r a_s t_o a_ny other person who otherwise would Q bound by _t_h_§ deed g instrument; Q‘ 

Q) E record, a_s notice, o_f any deed _q1_' other instrument o_f conveyance 
accepted Q); filing g recording contrary 19 E provisions _o_f this subdivision. 

Sec. 38. Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section 1031.325, subdivi- 
sion 2, is amended to read: 

Subd. 2. LIABILITY AFTER SEALING. The owner of a well that has had 
asealedweheertifieatefiledvséththéeemmiesleaerefhealthaadtheeeunty 
reeerder er registrar of titles where the well is leea-ted is not liable for contami- 
nation of groundwater from the well that occurs after the well has been sealed by 
a licensed contractor _ib compliance yv_i‘t_h Lis chapter if _a report o_f sealing fig 
bin @ yv_itb th_e commissioner o_f health by 1:h_e contractor _vy_11g performed th_e 

_a;1_d if the owner has not disturbed or disrupted the sealed well. 

Sec. 39. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 1031.331, subdivision 4, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 4. LANDOWNER WELL SEALING CONTRACTS. (a) A county, 
or contracted local unit of government, may contract with landowners to share 
the cost of sealing priority wells in accordance with criteria established by the 
board of water and soil resources. 

(b) The county must use the funds allocated from the board of water and 
soil resources to pay up to 75 percent, but not more than $2,000 of the cost of 
sealing priority wells. 

(c) A well sealing contract must provide that: 
(1) sealing is done in accordance with this chapter and rules of the commis- 

sioner of health relating to scaling of unused wells; 

(2) payment is made to the landowner, after the well is sealed by a contrac- 
tor licensed under this chapter;@ 

(3)aseeledwelleertlfieatewillbeissuedtethel&ndewnerafierse&llngef 
the well is eempletede and 

(4) the lanéevmer contractor must file a eepy of the sealed well eeet-i-fieete 
report and a copy of the well record with the commissioner of health. 
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Sec. 40. Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section 1031.525, subdivi- 
sion 1, is amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. APPLICATION. (a) A person must file an application and 
application fee with the commissioner to apply for a well contractor’s license. 

(b) The application must state the applicant’s qualifications for the license, 
the equipment the applicant will use in the contracting, and other information 
required by the commissioner. The application must be on forms prescribed by 
the commissioner. 

(Q) A person may apply Q ap individual i_i'tl1_e person: 
(1) is pgt _th<_a licensed wpll contractor representing g firm, partnership, asso- 

ciation, cogporation, g 9@ entity including th_e United States government, 
_a_ny interstate body, _t_h_e state gig agency, department _9_r_ political subdivision pf 
mé SE19; 9&1 

(_2_) meets t_l;g yv_e1_l contractor license requirements under p1_i§ chapter and 
Minnesota Rules, chapter 4725. 

See. 41. Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section 1031.525, subdivi- 
sion 5, is amended to read: 

Subd. 5. BOND. (a) As a condition of being issued a well contractor’s 
license, the applicant, except Q person applying fog pp individual will contrac- 
t_qr_’§ license, must submit a corporate surety bond for $10,000 approved by the 
commissioner. The bond must be conditioned to pay the state on unlawful 
performance of work regulated by this chapter in this state. The bond is in lieu 
of other license bonds required by a political subdivision of the state. 

(b) From proceeds of the bond, the commissioner may compensate persons 
injured or suffering financial loss because of a failure of the applicant to properly 
perform work or duties. 

Sec. 42. Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section lO3I.525, subdivi- 
sion 6, is amended to read: 

Subd. 6. LICENSE FEE. The fee for a well contractor’s license is $250, 
except Lhg fg _f_o_r_ ap individual we_ll contractor’s license 5 $_5_0. 

Sec. 43. Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section l03I.53l, subdivi- 
sion 4, is amended to read: 

Subd. 4. ISSUANCE OF LICENSE. If an applicant passes the examina- 
tion as determined by the commissioner, submits the bond under subdivision 5, 
and pays the license fee under subdivision 6, the commissioner shall issue a 
limited well contractor’s license. 11‘ @ gig; conditions o_f' _t_l_1_i§ section a_1e 
satisfied, t_l_1_e_ commissioner gay 99; withhold issuance o_f a_ dewatering limited 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strileeeut.
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license based Q pile applicant’s lack pf prior experience under Q licensed well 
contractor. 

Sec. 44. Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section 1031.541, subdivi- 
sion l, is amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. INITIAL REGISTRATION AFTER BEGEMBER -31-; JULY 
1, 1990. After Beeember -3-1-, My 1, 1990, a person seeking initial registration as 
a monitoring well contractor must meet examination and experience require- 
ments adopted by the commissioner by rule. 

Sec. 45. Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section 1031.541, is amended 
by adding a subdivision to read: 

Subd. Q APPLICATION. (£1) Q individual must submit pp application 
app application fg t_o t_h_e commissioner Q apply E p monitoring 1Ve_l1 contrac- 

~~~

~ 

~~~ 

~~ 

~~ 

~~ 

~~ 

~~~~ 

~~~ 

~~ 

~~

~ 

pgr registration. 

gp) _T_h_6_ application plug Q o_n forms prescribed py Q commissioner. Ipe 
application must state tpp app1icant’s qualifications Q t_l§ registration, _t__l_1p 

eguipment E applicant yfl u_se i_n E contracting, all ping information 
reguired py Q commissioner. 

Sec. 46. Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section 1031.541, is amended 
by adding a subdivision to read: 

Subd. _2_1; APPLICATION FEE. _'_1‘_lg_e application E E p monitoring 1e_l_l 
contractor registration i_s $50. _'[l_1_e commissioner may E); at pp _a_r_1 application 
until _tl1_e_ applicationg i_s paid. 

Sec. 47. Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section 1031.681, is amended 
to read: 

1031.681 PERMIT FOR UNDERGROUND STORAGE OF GAS OR LIQ- 
UID. 

Subdivision 1. PERMIT REQUIRED. (a) The state, a person, partnership, 
association, private or public corporation, county, municipality, or other politi- 
cal subdivision of the state may not displace groundwater in consolidated or 
unconsolidated formations by the underground storage of a gas or liquid under 
pressure without an underground storage permit from the eem-m-issieners pcln; 
missioner of natural resources and health. 

(b) The state, a person, a public corporation, county, municipality, or other 
political subdivision of the state may not store a gas or liquid, except water, 
below the natural surface of the ground by using naturally occurring rock materi- 
als as a storage reservoir without an underground storage permit from the 
eemm-issieners commissioner of health and natural resources. 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by st-ri-leeeut.
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Subd. 2. APPLICATION. (a) A person may apply for an underground 
storage permit by filing an application form with the commissioner of natural 
resources accompanied by the application fee and maps, plans, and specificat— 
ions describing the proposed displacement of groundwater and the underground 
storage of gases or liquids and other data required by the commissioner. 

(b) The commissioner of natural resources shall prescribe the application 
form to apply for an underground storage permit. 

(c) The commissioner of natural resources may require an applicant to 
demonstrate to the commissioner that the applicant has adequately provided a 
method to ensure payment of any damages resulting from the operation of a gas 
or liquid storage reservoir. 

Subd. 3. HEARING REQUIRED. (a) An underground storage permit allow- 
ing displacement of groundwater may not be issued by the commissioner of 
natural resources er health without holding a public hearing on the issuance of 
the permit. 

(b) By 20 days after receiving a complete application, the commissioner of 
natural resources shall set a time and location for the hearing. 

Subd. 4. NOTICE OF HEARING. The hearing notice must: 
(1) state the date, place, and time of the hearing; 

(2) show the location of groundwater and surface water and property affected
' 

by the proposed underground storage; 

(3) be published by the applicant, or by the commissioner of natural resources 
if the proceeding is initiated by the commissioner of natural resources er health, 
once each week for two successive weeks in a legal newspaper that is published 
in the county where a part or all of the affected groundwater or surface waters 
are located; and 

(4) be mailed by the commissioner of natural resources to the county audi- 
tor and the chief executive official of an affected municipality. 

Subd. 5. PROCEDURE AT HEARING. (a) The hearing must be public 
and conducted by the commissioner of natural resources or a referee appointed 
by the commissioner. 

(b) Affected persons must have an opportunity to be heard. Testimony must 
be taken under oath and the parties must have the right of cross-examination. 
The commissioner of natural resources shall provide a stenographer, at the 
expense of the applicant, to take testimony and a record of the testimony, and 
all proceedings at the hearing shall be taken and preserved. 

(c) The commissioner of natural resources is not bound by judicial rules of 
evidence or of pleading and procedure. 
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Subd. 6. SUBPOENAS. The commissioner of natural resources or heal-t-h 
may subpoena and compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of 
books and documents material to the purposes of the hearing. Disobedience of 
a subpoena, or refusal to be sworn, or refusal to answer as a witness, is punish- 
able as contempt in the same manner as a contempt of the district court. The 
commissioner of natural resources must file a complaint of the disobedience 
with the district court of the county where the disobedience or refusal occurred. 

‘ Subd. 7. REQUIRED FINDINGS. An order granting a permit for the 
proposed storage may not be issued unless it contains and is based on a finding 
stating: 

(1) the proposed storage will be confined to geological stratum or strata lying 
more than 500 feet below the surface of the soil;~

~ 

~~~

~ 

~~~

~ 

~~~

~ 

~~~~ 

~~~ 

~~

~

~

~

~ 

(2) the proposed storage will not substantially impair or pollute groundwater 
or surface water; and 

(3) the public convenience and necessity of a substantial portion of the 
gas-consuming public in the state will be served by the proposed project. 

Subd. "8. ORDER CONDITIONS. The order granting the permit must 
contain conditions and restrictions that will reasonably protect: 

(1-) private property or aminterest not appropriated; 

(2) the rights of the property owners and owners of an interest in property 
located within the boundaries of the proposed storage area, or persons claiming 
under the owners, to explore for, drill for, produce or develop for the recovery of 
oil or gas or minerals under the property, and to drill wells on the property to 
develop and produce water; provided that the exploration, drilling, producing, 
or developing complies with orders and rules of the commissioner of natural 
resources that protect underground storage strata or formations against pollution 
and against the escape of gas; and 

(3) public resources of the state that may be adversely affected by the 
proposed project. 

Subd. 9. PUBLICATION OF FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS, ORDERS. 
(a) The commissioner of natural resources shall mail notice of any findings, 
conclusions, and orders made after the hearing to: 

(l) the applicant; 

(2) parties who entered an appearance at the hearing; 

(3) the county auditor; and 

(4) the chief executive oflicer of an affected municipality. 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by st.-r-ikeeut.
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(b) The commissioner of natural resources must publish notice of findings, 
conclusions, and orders made after the hearing at least once each week for two 
successive weeks in a legal newspaper in the county where a part or all of the 
proposed project is located. The costs of the publication must be paid by the 
applicant. ' 

Subd. 10. APPEAL OF COMMISSIONER’S DETERMINATION. An 
interested party may appeal the determination of the commissioner of natural 
resources er health to the court of appeals in accordance with the provisions'of 
chapter 14. 

Subd. ll. PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE. (a) The commissioner of natural 
resources or health shall adopt a permit fee schedule under chapter 14. The 
schedule may provide minimum fees for various classes of permits, and addi- 
tional fees, which may be imposed subsequent to the application, based on the 
cost of receiving, processing, analyzing, and issuing the permit, and the actual 
inspecting and monitoring of the activities authorized by the permit, including 
costs of consulting services. 

(b) A fee may not be imposed on a state or federal governmental agency 
applying for a permit. ' 

(c) The fee schedule may provide for the refund of a fee, in whole or in part, 
under circumstances prescribed by the commissioner of natural resources. Per- 
mit fees received must be deposited in the state treasury and credited to the 
general fund. The amount of money necessary to pay the refunds is appropriat~ 
ed annually from the general fund to the commissioner of natural resources. 

Sec. 48. Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section 1031.685, is amended 
to read: 

1031.685 ABANDONMENT OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE PROJECT. 
An underground storage project for which an underground storage permit is 

granted may not be abandoned, or a natural or artificial opening extending from 
the underground storage area to the ground surface be filled, sealed, or otherwise 
closed to inspection, except after written approval by the commissioner of natu- 
ral resources er health and in compliance with conditions that the 
ers commissioner may impose. 

Sec. 49. Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section 1031.691, is amended 
to read: 

1031.691 CERTIFICATE OF USE. 
A person may not use a gas or liquid storage reservoir under an under- 

ground storage permit unless the right to use the property affected by the project 
has been acquired and a notice of the acquisition filed with the commissioner of 
natural resources or health. The commissioner of natural resources or heal-t-h 
must issue'a certificate approving use of the gas or liquid storage reservoir. 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by at-r-i-leeeut.
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Sec. 50. Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section 1031.705, subdivi- 
sion 2, is amended to read: 

Subd. 2. SEALING WELLS AND ELEVATOR SHAFTS. A well contrac- 
tor or limited well sealing contractor who seals a well, a monitoring well contractor 
who seals a monitoring well, or a well contractor’ or an elevator shaft contractor 
who seals _a hole that was used for an elevator shaft under -a corrective order of 
the commissioner in a manner that does not comply with the water well een- 
st-ruetiea eede rules adopted under this chapter, shall be assessed an administra- 
tive penalty of $500. 

Sec. 51. Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section 1031.705, subdivision 
3, is amended to read: 

Subd. 3. CONTAMINATION RELATING TO WELL CONSTRUC- 
TION. A well contractor, limited well contractor, or monitoring well contractor 
working under a corrective order of the commissioner who fails to comply with 
the rules -in the water well eenst-raetien eede adopted under E chapter relating 
to location of wells in relation to potential sources of contamination, grouting, 
materials, or construction techniques shall be assessed an administrative penalty 
of $500. 

Sec. 52. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section ll5B.02, subdivision 3, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 3. AGENCY. “Agency” means the commissioner o_r" agriculture Q 
action_s, duties, _QI_' authorities relating to agricultural chemicals, Q :9; other 
substances, the pollution control agency. 

Sec. 53. Minnesota Statutes 1.988, section 1l5B.O2, is amended by adding 
a subdivision to read: 

Subd. E AGRICULTURAL CHEMICAL. “Agricultural chemical” E th_e 
meaning given i_n section 18D.0l, subdivision i 

Sec. 54. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section l15B.02, subdivision 4, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 4. COMMISSIONER. “Commissioner” means the commissioner 9;” 
agriculture :9; actions, duties, o_r authorities related _t_Q agricultural chemicals o_r 
’th_e commissioner of the pollution control agency £91; other substances. 

Sec. 55. Minnesota Statutes’ 1989 Supplement, section ll5B.20, subdivi- 
sion 1, is amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. ESTABLISHMENT. (a) The environmental response, com- 
pensation, and compliance account is in the environmental fund in the state 
treasury and may be spent only for the purposes provided in subdivision 2. 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by at-rileeeut.
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(b) The commissioner of finance shall administer a response account in the 
-fund for the agency and the commissioner of agriculture to take removal, response, 
and other actions authorized under subdivision 2, clauses (1) to (4) a_n_d (Q) 
t_o (lg). The commissioner of finance shall alleeate transfer money from the 
response account to the agency and the commissioner of agriculture to take 
actions required under subdivision 2, clauses (l) to (4) §_r_l_d (Q 19 (19. 

(c) The commissioner of finance shall administer the account in a manner 
that allows the commissioner of agriculture and the agency to utilize the money 
in the account to implement their removal and remedial action duties as effec- 
tively as possible. 

(pl) Amounts appropriated t_o t_l_1_e commissioner 9_f finance under Lis subdi- 
vision shall ;1__o_t _bLe included i_r_1 tile department pf finance budget pp; shall b_e 
included _ip t_h_e_ pollution control agency a_nd_ department 9;‘ agriculture budgets. 

Sec. 56. Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section 116C.69, subdivi- 
sion 3, is amended to read: 

Subd. 3. FUNDING; ASSESSMENT. The board shall finance its base line 
studies, general environmental studies, development of criteria, inventory prepa- 
ration, monitoring of conditions placed on site certificates and construction 
permits, and all other work, other than specific site and route designation, from 
an assessment made quarterly, at least 30 days before the start of each quarter, 
by the board against all utilities with annual retail kilowatt-hour sales greater 
than 4,000,000 kilowatt-hours in the previous calendar year. 

Until June 30, 1992, the assessment shall also include an amount sufficient 
to cover 60 percent of the costs to the pollution control agency of achieving, 
maintaining, and monitoring compliance with the acid deposition control stan- 
dard adopted under sections 116.42 to 116.45, reprinting informational booklets 
on acid rain, and costs for additional research on the impacts of acid deposition 
on sensitive areas published under section 116.44, subdivision 1. The director 
of the pollution control agency must prepare a work plan and budget and submit 
them annually by June 30 to the pollution control agency board. The agency 
board must take public testimony on the budget and work plan. After the 
agency board approves the work plan and budget they must be submitted annu- 
ally to the legislative water commission ea waste management for review and 
recommendation before an assessment is levied. Each share shall be determined 
as follows: (1) the ratio that the annual retail kilowatt-hour sales in the state of 
each utility bears to the annual total retail kilowatt-hour sales in the state of all 
these utilities, multiplied by 0.667, plus (2) the ratio that the annual gross 
revenue from retail kilowatt-hour sales in the state of each utility bears to the- 
annual total gross revenues from retail kilowatt-hour sales in the state of all 
these utilities, multiplied by 0.333, as determined by the board. The assessment 
shall be credited to the special revenue fund and shall be paid to the state 
treasury within 30 days after receipt of the bill, which shall constitute notice of 
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said assessment and demand of payment thereof. The total amount which may 
be assessed to the several utilities under authority of this subdivision shall not 
exceed the sum of the annual budget of the board for carrying out the purposes 
of this subdivision plus 60 percent of the annual budget of the pollution control 
agency for achieving, maintaining, and monitoring compliance with the acid 
deposition control standard adopted under sections 116.42 to 116.45, for reprint- 
ing informational booklets on acid rain, and for costs for additional research on 
the impacts of acid deposition on sensitive areas published under section ll'6.44, 
subdivision 1. The assessment for the second quarter of each fiscal year shall be 
adjusted to compensate for the amount by which actual expenditures by the 
board and the pollution control agency for the preceding fiscal year were more 
or less than the estimated expenditures previously assessed. 

Sec. 57. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 326.37, is amended to read: 

326.37 PLUMBERS; SUPERVISION BY STATE COMMISSIONER OF 
HEALTH; RULES; VIOLATION; PENALTY. 

Subdivision L The state commissioner of health may, by rule, prescribe 
minimum standards which shall be uniform, and which standards shall thereaf- 
ter be effective for all new plumbing installations, including additions, exten- 
sions, alterations, and replacements connected with any water or sewage disposal 
system owned or operated by or for any municipality, institution, factory, oflice 
building, hotel, apartment building, or any other place of business regardless of 
location or the population of the city or town in which located. Violation of the 
rules shall be a misdemeanor. 

The commissioner shall administer the provisions of sections 326.37 to 
326.45 and for such purposes may employ plumbing inspectors and other assist- 
ants.

‘ 

Subd. _2_. STANDARDS FOR CAPACITY. fiy Janua _1_, 1993, a_ll@ 
floor-mounted water closets Q areas under jurisdiction o_f E % plumbing 
pggip may pg; a volume o_f E _1_._6_ gallons. 1 water closets 
must meet E standards g” E commissioner yd _t_hp American National 
dards Institute. 

Sec. 58. Laws 1989, chapter 326, article 3, section 49, is amended to read: 

Sec. 49. EFFECTIVEDATE. 
Section 9 -is, subdivisions 1' 2' 3' 4, paragraphs (a), (Q), _2g1_(_l_ (_e)_; _5_; Q; 1; §', 

a_r_i_q 2 E elfective July 1, 1989, but a well notification is not required to be filed 
with the commissioner for construction of a well until after December 31, 1989. 

Section 2, subdivision 4, paragraphs gp) £1 (Q), g_e_ elfective Ex 1, 1990. 
Section 14 relating to disclosing wells to buyers and transferees is effective 

July 1, 1990. 
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Section; Sections 31, 32, and 33 are elfective July 1, 1990, and limited well 
contractor licenses and limited well sealing licenses may not be issued until after 
that date. 

Sections 24 and 33 relating to permits required for elevator shafts and 
elevator shaft contractor licenses are effective July 1, 1990. 

Sec. 59. Laws 1989, chapter 326, article 6, section 33, subdivision 2, is 
amended to read: 

Subd. 2. TASK FORCE. (a) The task force must include farmers, repre- 
sentatives from farm organizations, the fertilizer industry, University of Minne- 
sota, environmental groups, representatives of local government involved with 
comprehensive local water planning, and other state agencies, including the 
pollution control agency, the department of health, the department of natural 
resources, the state planning agency, and the board of water and soil resources. 

(b) The task force shall review existing research including pertinent research 
from the University of Minnesota and shall develop recommendations for a 
nitrogen fertilizer management plan for the prevention, evaluation, and mitiga- 
tion of nonpoint source occurrences of nitrogen fertilizer in waters of the state. 
The nitrogen fertilizer management plan must include components promoting 
prevention and developing appropriate responses to the detection of inorganic 
nitrogen from fertilizer sources in ground or surface water. 

(c) The task force shall report its recommendations to the commissioner by 
May August 1, 1990. The commissioner shall report to the environmental 
quality board by July October 1, 1990, on the task force’s recommendations. 
The recommendations of the task force shall be incorporated into an overall 
nitrogen plan prepared by the pollution control agency and the department of 
agriculture. 

Sec. 60. Laws 1989, chapter 326, article 8, section 10, is amended to read: 
Sec. 10. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sect-ions Section 3; 4; and —5 are i_s_ effective July 1, 1990, ppc_1 applies pp 

pesticide sales pp g after April _1_, 1990, _ar_1<_1 t_o sales other than pesticides, 
licenses issued, applications received E licenses, gig inspection _fpv_.=._s imposed 
pp 9; after July _1_, 1990. 

Section A i_s effective July _1_, 1989, fig applies jtp costs <_)_f_‘ p corrective action 
gg defined py section l8D.Ol, subdivision 3, incurred py eligible persons after 
gag date. 

Section §_ i_s effective Jul _l_, 1990. 

Sec. 61. Laws 1989, chapter 335, article 1, section 23, subdivision 4, is 
amended to read: 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by at-ri‘ ‘.
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Subd. 4. Groundwater and Solid Waste 
Pollution Control 

$ 7,813,000 $ 8,313,000 

Summary by Fund 

General 13 2,553,000 
Environmental 
Response $ 2,890,000 
Metro Landfill 
Abatement $ 1,700,000 
Metro Landfill 
Contingency $ 670,000 

Qf th_e amount appropriated fipm ’th_e 
environmental response fund, $55,000 
:3 _fj_r_s§ E §_n_d $55,000 _t_l§ second 
year i_s appropriated pg fllg commission- 
_e_r pf agriculture E ’t\v_o positions Q 
administer agricultural chemical super- 
fund % activities. Ihe appropriation Q gs; ygpg dflg Q cancel £1 i_s avail- 
gig @ 115 second yfl 
All money in the environmental response, 
compensation, and compliance fund not 
otherwise appropriated, is appropriated 
to the commissioner of finance for trans- 

and (69 M £12 Lm_n_i§i911;c_r 9:” ask 
culture fg purposes 91” Minnesota Stat- 
utes, section 115B.20, subdivision 2, 
_c1ause_s (LL (EL (21. (AL 11.11 1.1.2). fli 
(1_3). This appropriation is available until 
June 30, 1991. 

All money in the metropolitan landfill 
abatement fund not otherwise appropri- 
ated is appropriated to the pollution con- 
trol agency for payment to the metro- 
politan council and may be used by the 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by st-rileeeut. 
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council for the purposes of Minnesota 
Statutes, section 473.844. The council 
may not spend the money until the leg- 
islative commission on waste manage- 
ment has made its recommendations on 
the budget and work program submitted 
by the council. 

{is 1,000,000 the first year and $1,500,000 
the second year are appropriated from 
the general fund for transfer to the envi- 
ronmental response, compensation, and 
compliance fund. 

Any unencumbered balance from the met- 
ropolitan landfill contingency fund 
remaining in fiscal year 1990 does not 
cancel but is available for fiscal year 1991. 

Sec. 62. Laws 1990, chapter 391, article 7, section 2, is amended by adding 
a subdivision to read:

~ 
~~ 

~~ 

~~~ 

~~~ 

~~ 

~ ~ 
~ ~ ~ 
~~ 

~~~

~

~ Subd. _1_3_a_, ONCE-THROUGH SYSTEM. “Once-through system” means a_ 
_S_};2§§ heating, ventilating. Q conditioning (HVAC), 9; refrigeration system p_sgc1 Q apy _t_yp_e 9f temperature g humidity control application, utilizing groundwa- 
Q, _th§_t_ circulates through _tl_i_e system g_n_c1 i_s tlin discharged without recirculat- 
i_rE glye majority o_f tfi water i_n §l_i§ system components 9; reusing it E another 
purpose. 

Sec. 63. Laws 1990, chapter 391, article 7, section 27, is amended by 
adding a subdivision to read: ' 

Subd. gap MT. SIMON-HINCKLEY AQUIFER. Q) T_l1e commissioner 
may po_t j§_sp_e_: nel water fig permits jg gill appropriate water _f_‘rc>_m th_e _I\_/IL 
Simon-Hinclcley aguifer unless gig appropriation i_s fi>_r potable water u_sg, there 
§_r_e_ pg feasible 9; practical alternatives t_o gh_i§ source, §n_d a water conservation E Q incopporated yyitp mp permit. 

(_b) The commissioner shall terminate afl permits authorizing appropriation 
a_p_d_ pipe _o_f water from th_e _l\_/_I_t_, Simon-Hinckley aquifer fig once-through systems Q _t_l§ seven-county metropolitan area lg December §__1_, 1992. 

See. 64. Laws 1990, chapter 391, article 7, section 27, subdivision 5, is 
amended to read: 

Subd. 5. G-ER-"PAIN GOQLING S¥S5FEM PERM!-TS PR9!-I-1-BFFED PRO- 
HIBITION Q1 ONCE-‘THROUGH WATER USE PERMITS. (a) The com- 
missioner may not, after December §_1_, 1990, issue 'a water use permit 19 increase 
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_t_l;_e volume o_f appropriation from a groundwater source for a once-through 
cooling system using in excess of 5,000,000 gallons annually. 

(b)Ferpurpe9esefthissebdh4eien;aenee-threagheeefingsystemmeansa 
eeeHngerheafingsystem£erhum&neemfertthatdr&wsaeentinaeusstreamef 
w&ter£remagreundwaterse&meteremeveeraddheat£ereeeling;heating;er 
re¥eger&%ienQ9£2L1;£922h§ystLmW_m9rgs922Lrr2itsy§msLa&x»so_f5 000 000 
gallons annually, must Q terminated py th_e commissioner by the E1 9_f 
design @ p_g l_a_t_§§ Q1313 December 3_l, 20-10. Existing once-through systems 
are required t_o convert gg water eflicient alternatives within tl1_e design @ _o_f 
existing equipment. :13 commissioner shall, by August _1_, 1990, submit 19 Elle 
legislative water commission Q review _t_l_u_=._ approach by which 33 commission- 
er w_ill achieve appropriate conversion Qfflg systems after considering tl1_e ggg gf 
me system, the condition o_i‘tl1_e system, recent investments i_n th_e system, a_nd 
feasibility a_1_ng_ costs gf “alternatives available t_g replace usage 9f 9, once-through 
system.

~ 
Sec. '65. Laws 1990, chapter 391, article 7, section 27, subdivision 6, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 6. WATER USE PERIVIIT PROCESSING FEE. (a)‘ Except as described 
in paragraph (b), a water use permit processing fee not to exceed $2,000 must be 
prescribed by the commissioner in accordance with the following schedule of 
fees for each water use permit in force at any time during the year: 

(1) 0.05 cents per 1,000 gallons for the first 50,000,000 gallons per year; and 

(2) 0.1 cents per 1,000 gallons for amounts greater than 50,000,000 gallons 
per year. 

(b) For once-through cooling systems as defined «i-r-1 -5, a water; 
use processing fee must be prescribed by the commissioner in accordance with 
the following schedule of fees for each water use permit in force at any time 
during the year:

' 

(1) 5.0 cents per 1,000 gallons until December 31, 1991; 

(2) 10.0 cents for 1,000 gallons from January 1, 1992, until December .31, 
1996; and 

(3) 15.0 cents per 1,000 gallons after January 1, 1997. 

(c) The fee is payable based on the amount of water pefinit-ted appropriated 
during the year and in no case may the fee be less than $25. fie commissioner 
$a_1l notify gll permittees o_f th_e Q changes authorized by 31$ l21_vn_/ l_)y _J_1_1ly 

1, 1990. @ commissioner _i_§ authorized 19 refund 1989 water pg report 
processing @ under tl_1_i§ subdivision. 

(Q) Q; once-through systems @ payable after J_L1ly 1,. 1993, t least 5_0 
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percent pftfi fe_e deposited i_n _t_l§ general _t;g_r_1_d shall Q psgg Q grants, loans, o_r 
other financial assistance g appropriated py _t_h_e_ legislature _tp assist in financing 
retrofitting pf permitted once-through systems until December §_l, 1999. '-l“_l1_<g 

commissioner glp1_l_l adopt rules E determining eligibility flq criteria f_og t_l1e 
issuance 9_f_‘ grants, loans, 9_r other financial assistance [gr retrofitting according 
t_o chapter yg, py Ely _l_, 1993. 

(61) (9) Failure to pay the fee is sufficient cause for revoking a permit. A flap 
may po_t pg imposed pp z_1_n_y state agency. _a_s_ defined in section 16B.01l, 9; _a 
federal agency t_lla_t holds 2_1 water appropriation permit. 

Sec. 66. Laws 1990, chapter 391, article 7, section 29, subdivision 2, is 
amended to read: 

Subd. 2. MEASURING EQUIPMENT REQUIRED. An installation for 
appropriating or using water must be equipped with a device or use a method 
flgyy meter to measure the quantity of water appropriated with reasonable accu- 
raeyui_tIiint_t;<2s1_¢2g§=291’a<v_cn:21c_t&ILt£9<1t>_rLI11_e- Theeemfirissiefierlséetee 
r-m’-nation ef the method commissioner pap determine other methods to be used 
for measuring water quantity must be based on the quantity of water appropriat- 
ed or used, the source of water, the method of appropriating or using water, and 
any other facts supplied to the commissioner. 

Sec. 67. BOND WAIVER. 
Until December 3_l, 1991, yl_1_e commissioner g_n_gy waive th_e bond require- 

meg; Q licensure under section 1031.525, subdivision Q, g 1031.531, subdivi- Ei _§, i_f th_e commissioner determines mg; g yygfl contractor Q‘ limited E-,l_l 
contractor mg made 3 gggl faith effort Q obtain g bond from more1 
_o_p9 company, gig t_l;g bond cannot 3 obtained because pf insufficient pg worth 
9; inadeguate liguid assets as determined py Qe pgrg company, _ay1y;l_ gig ygll 
contractor _o_r limited fill contractor complies fir gll gth_er reguirements §9_r_ 
licensure under th_e provisions o_f th_is chapter. 

Sec. 68. CONTINUANCE OF WATER COMMISSION. 
Notwithstanding fly other lgvy passed during _t_l§ _l_9fl legislative session, 

th_e legislative commission Q water is not terminated grycl $_al_l continue u_n_t_il 
Q11; & 1994, grycl th_e appropriation i_r; Lgygg 1989, chapter 126 article 19, 
section _l_, subdivision _§, does p9_t_ cancel ggl i_s appropriated ’th_e general 
fpfl _t_g l_3p available prgil fln_e_ $1991. 

Sec. 69. INSTRUCTION T0 REVISOR. 
Q; th_e 1990 g1_d_ subsequent editions _(_)_f_' Minnesota Statutes the revisor shall: 

Q) change yhg terms “pollution control agency” g_ng_ “commissioner o_fg1_e 
pollution control agency” to “agency” and “commissioner” res ectivel in sec- 

_ 
_ ___. j_____ __..P_____¥ _ _.__ 

trons ll5B.l7 and l15B.18; and 
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(_2_) change tfi terms “commissioner” and “agency” t_o “commissioner 9_f_'tl1_e 
pollution control _agency” and “pollution control ggency” respectively Q section 
1l5B.17, subdivision 1_3_. 

Sec. 70. COMMISSION INVESTIGATION. 
The legislative water commission shall investigate th_e needs afii feasibility 

pf allowing state bonding, grants, loans, 5; other financial assistance _fo_r conver- 
§i_gr_1 o_f once-throug h systems. 

Sec. 71. DELEGATION AGREEMENTS. 
Notwithstanding fig provisions pf Minnesota Statutes, cha ter _l_Q_’.-11, _a gl_e_lp: 

gation agreement between t_l;e_ commissioner _o_f health E Q board o_f health 
executed before J11_ly _1, 1989, §l;a,l_l remain ip @ all gtil Decem- 
119; Q, 1991. 

Sec. 72. [18D.105l] RESPONSE TO AGRICULTURAL CHEMICAL INCI- 
DENT S. 

The commissioner o_f agriculture may take corrective action under Minneso- Q Statutes, chapter 18D, o_r response and remedial action under Minnesota 
Statutes, chapter 115B, or both, fiprovided under those chapters, _ip responding 
t_o gp agricultural chemical incident, release, Q threatened release. 

Sec. 73. REPEALER. 
Minnesota Statutes 1988, sections 1l5B.17, subdivision §_; app 325E.045, 

subdivisions 3 g1_d_ _¢_1_; Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, sections 1031.005, 
subdivision _l_9_', 1031.211‘, l03~I.30l subdivision §_‘, 1031.321,‘ 1031.325, subdivi- 
§_i9_'n E gig 1031.533, Q repealed. A 

Sec. 74. APPROPRIATION; AGRICULTURE LEGAL COSTS.

~ 
$75,000 § appropriated from ’th_e environmental account Q E commis- 

sioner o_f agriculture tp pay f9_r legal costs relating 19 responses t_o agricultural 
incidents.

A 

Sec. 75. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections _l_ tp _1_2 app _13, a_r§:_ effective gyly _l_, 1990, except th_e additional 

one-tenth 9_f gig percent under Minnesota Statutes, section l8B.26, subdivision 
3, ara ra h (:3), f_o_r E pesticide f_or which a_ health advisory summgy has 

published, Q g effective until January 1, 1992, Q _b_e collected fo_r calen- E E E; E ygars thereafter. Section Q i_s effective Jply _l_, 1991. 
Sections _1_§.g)_ Q $1 _5_2 tg _7__1_ _a_m_q 13 gig effective th_e Qy followingQ 
enactment. Section §§ i_s effective gig gay following fi_ngl enactment, retroactive 
tg Jply _1, 1989. 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by st-rileeeu-t.

Copyright © 1990 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                



2415 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1990 Ch. 598 

Sec_tion_ 1_7 i_s _ef1‘__ective J2 gr ___sfo11owin £111.51 €_f1a_0£Il1;°11l meat t1;a_t @: 
tering wells may pg constructed gpg operate down t_o _4_5_ figet without permits 9; 
permit fe_e§ required _b_y Minnesota Statutes, chapter 1031, until June 3_O_, 1992. 

Presented to the governor April 28, 1990 

Signed by the governor May 3, 1990, 5:45 p.m. 

CHAPTER 598-—S.F.No. 2317 
An act relating to utilities; providing for the assessment of expenses for adjudicating 

service area disputes to municipal electric utilities; providing for civil penalties for violations 
of chapter 23 7; reestablishing the position of program administrator of the telecommunica- 
tions access for communication-impaired persons board: extending the electric utility service 
area task force until 1992; requiring a study; appropriating money; amending Minnesota 
Statutes 1988, sections 2l6B.62, subdivision 5; 237.51, subdivision 5; proposing coding for 
new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 237. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 2l6B.62, subdivision 5, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 5. The commission and department shall be authorized to charge 
cooperative electric associations gr_1_gl_ municipal electric utilities their proportion- 
ate share of the expenses incurred in the adjudication of service area disputes 
and all of the costs incurred in the adjudication of complaints over service 
standards and, practices, £1 r_a_t_e_s. Cooperative electric associations electing to 
become subject to rate regulation by the commission pursuant to section 
2-l-613:9; 216B.026, subdivision 4, shall glgg be subject to this section. 

See. 2. [237.461] ENFORCEMENT. 
Subdivision _1_, ACTIONS. This chapter gpg rules ppd orders 91‘ gl_i_e com- 

mission adopted under t_lli§ chapter may Q enforced Q gr_1_y gn_c; 9_r combination 
pg criminal prosecution, action Lg recover civil penalties, injunction, action _tp 
compel performance, and other appropriate action. 

Subd. A CIVIL PENALTY. A person _Vfl1_(_)_ knowingly fl intentionally 
violates p provision o_ffl1_i§ chapter pg _r_u_l§ g order o_f fig commission adopted 
under t_h_is_ chapter $1311 forfeit _ar_1_c_l_ pay t_o 1113 gale Q penalty, i_n Q amount tp Q; 
.______det<=rmin6d D): the __:C0urt 91"a_t Least E19 91$ n_ot _I_n_0_r§ E _;__$1 000 £2 E Q! 
pf ggplg violation. T_h§ _c__i_\pl penalties provided E ip fig section _nppy by 
recovered py _a gfl action brought _lgy jg attorney general‘ Q gfi name pf tl1_§ 
state. Amounts recovered under gig section must pg piig jptp gig §tpt_e_~ tia-_ 
§.“.1'.‘h 
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